Jenniffer Nelson Clark (7947) Dominion Energy Utah 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360

Phone: (801) 324-5392

Email: jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com

Cameron Sabin Mayer Brown LLP 201 S. Main Street, Suite 1100 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 Phone: (801) 907-2715

Email: csabin@mayerbrown.com

Attorneys for Dominion Energy Utah and Fall West Holdco LLC

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah and Fall West Holdco LLC for Approval of a Partial Corporate Reorganization

Docket No. 23-057-15

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH'S REDACTED REPLY COMMENTS

Pursuant to the Utah Public Service Commission's (Commission) Scheduling Order, Notice of Technical Conference, and Notice of Hearing in this docket (Scheduling Order), Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah (Dominion Energy or Company) and Fall West Holdco, LLC (Fall West) respectfully submit these Confidential Reply Comments in response to Comments submitted by the Utah Division of Public Utilities (Division).

On September 8, 2023, Dominion Energy and Fall West filed a Verified Joint Notice and Application (Application) seeking Commission approval of a partial internal reorganization that would result in Dominion Energy and some related entities becoming subsidiaries of Fall West.

REDACTED

On September 25, 2023, the Commission issued the Scheduling Order which, provided that Comments on the matter could be submitted on or before October 10, 2023, and reply comments could be submitted on or before October 16, 2023. On October 10, 2023, the Division submitted its Comments.

In its comments, the Division recommended that the Commission approve the Application.

It also stated that,

Division's Comments at p. 4.

The Company appreciates the Division's diligence in reviewing this matter and agrees that the Commission should approve the Application. However, Dominion Energy seeks to clarify that

after the reorganization is completed.

The Company agrees with the Division's comments and encourages the Commission to approve the Application.

DATED the 16th day of October, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,

DOMINION ENERGY UTAH

Jenniffer Nelson Clark

Attorney for Dominion Energy Utah

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of **DOMINION ENERGY**

UTAH'S REDACTED REPLY COMMENTS was served upon the following persons by e-mail

on October 16, 2023:

Patricia E. Schmid Patrick Grecu Assistant Attorneys General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857

pschmid@agutah.gov pgrecu@aguath.gov

Counsel for the Division of Public Utilities

Robert J. Moore Assistant Attorney General 160 East 300 South P.O. Box 140857 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0857 rmoore@agutah.gov

Counsel for the Office of Consumer

Services

Chris Parker Brenda Salter Utah Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South PO Box 146751

Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-6751

chrisparker@utah.gov bsalter@utah.gov

Michele Beck Director Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South PO Box 146782 Salt Lake City, UT 84114-6782

mbeck@utah.gov